RESOLUTION NO. R-88- 1809

RESOLUTION APPROVING ZONING PETITION CA98-22
CLASS A CONDITIONAL USE
PETITION OF MCCOY JERRY D. TRUST
BY KEVIN MCGINLEY, AGENT
(CONGRESS PARK | MEDICAL CENTER)

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, as the governing body of Palm
Beach County, Florida, pursuantto the authority vested in Chapter 163 and Chapter 125,
Florida Statutes, is authorizedand empoweredto consider petitions relatingto zoning; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, pursuant to Article 5
(Development Review Procedures) of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development
Code (Ordinance 92-20, as amended) is authorizedand empoweredto consider, approve,
approve with conditions or deny Class A Conditional Uses; and

WHEREAS, the notice and hearing requirements, as providedfor in Article 5 of the
Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS, Zoning Petition CA98-22 was presented to the Board of County
Commissioners at a public hearing conducted on October 22, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has consideredthe evidence and
testimony presented by the petitioner and other interested parties, the recommendations
of the various county review agencies, and the recommendations of the Zoning
Commission; and

WHEREAS, this approvalis subjectto Article 5, Section 5.8 (Compliancewith Time
Limitations)of the Palm Beach County UnifiedLand DevelopmentCode (ULDC) and other
provisions requiring that development commence in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, the Boardof County Commissioners madethe followingfindingsof fact:

1. This Class A Conditional Use is consistent with the Palm Beach County
Comprehensive Plan.

2. This Class A Conditional Use complies with relevant and appropriate
portions of Article 6, Supplementary Use Standards of the Palm Beach
County Unified Land Development Code.

3. This Class A Conditional Use is consistent with the requirements of the Palm
Beach County Unified Land Development Code.

4. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, is compatible as
defined in the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code and
generally consistentwith the uses and character of the land surrounding and
in the vicinity of the land proposed for development.

5. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, complies with
standards imposedon it by all other applicable provisions of the Palm Beach
County Unified Land Development Code for use, layout, function, and
general development characteristics.

6. This Class A Conditional Use meets applicable local land development
regulations.
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7. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, minimizes
adverseeffects, includingvisual impact and intensity of the proposed use on

adjacent lands.

8. This ClassA Conditional Use hasa concurrency determinationand complies
with Article 11, Adequate Public Facility Standards of the ULDC.

9. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, minimizes
environmental impacts, including but not limited to water, air, stormwater
management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the naturalfunctioning of the

environment.

10. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, will result in
logical, timely and orderly development patterns.

WHEREAS, Atrticle 5 of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code
requiresthat the action of the Board of County Commissioners be adopted by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERSOF PALMBEACHCOUNTY, FLORIDA, that Zoning PetitionCA98-22,
the petition of McCoy Jerry D. Trust, by Kevin McGinley, agent, for a Class A Conditional
Use (CA) to allow a Professional/medical office in the Commercial Low Office (CLO)
Zoning District, on a parcel of land legally described in EXHIBIT A, attached hereto and
made a part hereof, and generally located as shown on a vicinity sketch as indicated in
EXHIBIT B, attached hereto and made a part hereof, was approved on October 22,1998,
subject to the conditions of approval described in EXHIBIT C, attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

Commissioner_Newell moved for the approval of the Resolution.

The motion was seconded by Commissioner __Foster and, upon being put

to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Burt Aaronson, Chair - Aye
Maude Ford Lee, Vice Chair - Absent
Ken Foster - Aye
Karen T. Marcus - Aye
Mary McCarty Absent
Warren Newell - Aye
Carol A. Roberts - Aye

The Chairthereupondeclaredthat the resolutionwas duly passed and adopted on
October 22, 1998.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

DOROTHY H. WILKEN, CLERK
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EXHIBITA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Being portions of Lots B, C, D, and E, Block 67, and Lots C and D, Block 68, PALM BEACH
FARMS CO. PLAT NO. 7, as recorded in Plat Book 5, Page 72, Public Records of Palm Beach
County, Florida; being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the east quarter corner of Section 30, Township 44 South, Range 43 East; thence
South 01 "24'23" West (State Plane Grid Bearing Datum) along the east line of Section 30, a distance
of 129.00 feet; thence North 87°50'45" West, 332.40 feet to the east line of Lot A, said Block 66;
thence South 01"24'43" West along said east line 312.53 feet to the north line of the south 102.29
feet of Lot D, Block 66; thence North 87°48'23" West along said North line, 50.00 feet; thence
South 01"24'43" West along the west line of the east 50 feet of Lot D, Block 66, a distance of
102.25 feet to the south line of Lot D ;thence North 87°47'34" West along said line, | 17.62 feet;
thence South 01"25'03" West along the east line of the west 150 feet of Lot E, Block 66, a distance
of 135.91 feet to the south line of Lot E; thence North 87°46'46" West along the south line of Lot
5, Block 66, a distance of 180.01 feet to the southeast corner of Lot E, Block 67, being the POINT
OF BEGINNING; thence continue North 87°46'46" West, along the south line of Lot E, Block 66,
a distance of 317.65 feet to the west line of Lot E, said Block 67; thence North 01"'25'23" East along
said line, 135.79feet to the southeast corner of Lot D, said Block 68; thence North 87°47'34" West
along the south line of said Lot D, 177.16 feet to the southeast right-of-way line of Melaleuca Lane;
thence North 45°09'15" East along said right-of-way line, 131.86 feet to a point of curvature; thence
northeasterly along said right-of-way line being an arc of a curve concave to the southeast having
a radius of 791.00 feet, a central angle of 34°00'23", and an arc distance of 469.48 feet to the east
line of said Lot B, Block 67; thence South 01"25'03" West along the east line of said Lots B, C, D,
and E, Block 67, a distance of 464.07 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
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EXHIBIT B

VICINITY SKETCH
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EXHIBIT C
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
A ALL PETITION

1. Development of the site is limited to the uses and site design as apprcved
by the Board of County Commissioners. The approved site plan is dated
September 2, 1998. All modifications must be approved by the Boari of
County Commissioners unlessthe proposed changes are requiredto nieet
conditions of approval or are in accordance with the ULDC. (ONGOING:
ZONING)

B. ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

1. All air conditioning and mechanical equipment shall be screened from v iew
on all sides by a visually opaque barrier consistentwith the color, charazter
and architectural style of the principal structure or equivalent landscape
material. (CO: BLDG - Zoning)

2. Similar architectural character and treatment shall be provided on all sides
of the building. (BLDG PERMIT: BLDG-Zoning)

3. Interior and exterior storage areas shall be screened from view .and
integrated into the building design to make it compatible with the builcling
architecture. (BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING - Bidg/ Zoning)

C. BUILDING AND SITE DESIGN

1. The maximum height for the two story structure shall not exceed thirty-five
(35) feet measured from finished grade to highest point. (BLDG PERMIT:
BLDG - Zoning)

2. Priorto final site plan approval by the Development Review Committee, the
petitioner shall obtain a letter from Palm Beach County Water Ultiliies
approving the proposed landscaping and six (6) foot high masonry scrizen
wall within the utility easements. (DRC: ZONING/Utilities)

D. HEALTH

1. Any biomedicalwaste which may be generated at this site shall be properly
handled and disposed of in accordance with Rule 10D-104FAC.
(ONGOING: HEALTH/CODE ENF)

2. Any toxic or hazardous waste which may be generated at this site shall be
handledand disposedof in accordancewith Rule 62-730 FAC. (ONGOIPIG:
HEALTH/CODE ENF)

3. Generation and disposal of any hazardous effluent into sanitary sewer
system shall be prohibited unless adequate pretreatmentfacilities approved
by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the agency
responsible for sewage works are constructed and used by projecttenants
or owners generating such effluent. (ONGOING: HEALTH/CODE ENF_
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E. ENGINEERING

1. Prior to the DRC approval the property owner shall either:

- abandonthe existing right of way adjacent to the site (or)

= amend the site planto provide for a minimum 50 foot right of way to si:rve
the projectfrom Melaleuca Lane to the projects south property line. (['RC
APPROVAL: ENG)

2. Prior to the DRC approval the property owner shall either:

- abandon the existing right of way adjacent to the site and pro'fide
the adjacent parcel a cross access easement over the abandoned
right of way (or)

- amend the site planto provide for a minimum 50 foot right of we y to
serve the projectfrom Melaleuca Lane to the projects south proparty
line. (DRC APPROVAL:ENGINEERING)

3. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the Developer shall plat the
subject property in accordance with provisions of the Unified Land
Development Code. (BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING - Eng)

4. LANDSCAPE WITHIN MEDIAN OF COUNTY MAINTAINED ROADWPYS

A.

Petition CA98-22

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall apply
to the Palm Beach County Engineeringand PublicWorks Departrr ent
for a permit to landscape the adjacent median of Melaleuca L ine
rights-of-way and shall comply with all permit requirements, inclucling
but not limited to indemnifying Palm Beach County. When permi ted
by Palm Beach County Departmentof Engineeringand PublicWo ks,
landscaping shall, at a minimum, consist of the "Low Cost Planing
Concept"outlined inthe Palm Beach County Engineeringand Pubslic
Works Department March 1994 Streetscape Standards. The property
owner shall also be responsibleto supplementany existinglandsc:ipe
material previously planted in this median and all new landscipe
material shall be consistent with the landscaping theme adopted for
this roadway. All landscape material, installation, and maintenance
requirements shall be subject to the standards set forth by the
Streetscape Standards. If all xeriscape material is utilized, the
watering of the plant material during the initial heal-in period shall be
the responsibility of the property owner. Alternative species otaer
than those listed in the County standards may be allowed subject to
approval by the County Engineer. (BLDG PERMIT:MONITORING -
Eng.)

All required median landscaping, including an irrigation systery if
required, shall be installed at the property owners expense. All
existing landscape material shall also be the perpetual maintenarice
obligation of the petitioner and its successors, heirs or assignees or
duly established Property Owner's Association and/or Homeowneis's
Association. Perpetual maintenance includes, but is not limited to,
pruning, fertilizing, irrigation, and alternate watering of Xeriscz pe
material during periods of drought in order to maintain healthy pl:ant
material. All landscape material shall be installed on or before' he
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. (CO:MONITORING - Eny)
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Declaration of Covenants and Restriction Documents shal be
established or amended as required evidencingthis obligation, prior
to issuance of a building permit to reflect this obligetion.
(BLDG.PERMIT:MONITORING - Eng.)

F. LANDSCAPING = STANDARDS

1. Fifty percent(50%0 of all canopy trees requiredto be planted on site by’ this
approval shall meet the following minimum standards at installation:

a Tree height: fourteen (14) feet.

b. Trunk diameter: 3.5inches measured 4.5 feet above grade

C. Canopy diameter: seven (7)feet. Diametershall be determine d by
the average canopy radius at 3 points measuredfrom the trunk t the
outermost branchtip. Eachradius shall measure at least 3.5feet in
length.

d. Creditmay be givenfor existingor relocatedtrees providedthey Ineet
current ULDC requirements. (CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

2. All palms required to be planted on site by this approval shall mee: the
following minimum standards at installation:
a Palm heights: twelve (12) feet clear trunk or grey w sod,
= whichever is greater;
b. Clusters: staggered heightstwelve (12) to eigh:een
(18)feet;
C. Credit may be given for existing or relocated palms provided :hey

meet current ULDC requirements. (CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

G. LANDSCAPING ALONG NORTH PROPERTY LINE (MELALEUCA LANE)

1. Landscaping and buffering along the north property line shall include:

a minimumtwenty (20) feet wide landscape buffer strip with a maxiryum
overlap of five (5) feet into any utility easement;

b. undulating berm with an average height of two and a half (2.5) feet
measured from the top of curb;

C. one (1) tree for twenty (20) linear feet of frontage;

d. one (1) palm for each twenty-five (25) linear feet of frontage with a
maximum spacing of sixty (60)eet on center between clusters;

e twenty four (24) inch high shrub or hedge material installed twenty

four (24) inch on center and maintainedat a minimum height of ttiirty
six (36)nchesinheight. (DRC/ONGOING: LANDSCAPE/CODE ENF-
Zoning)

H. LANDSCAPING ALONG SOUTH AND WEST PROPERTY LINES (ABUTTING

RESIDENTIAL)

1. Landscaping and buffering along the south and west property lines s1all
include:
a. A minimum ten (10) foot wide landscape buffer strip;
b. A six (6)foot high masonry screen wall with both the interioriind

Petition CA98-22

exterior sides of the wall given a finished architectural treatment.
(DRC/CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)
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2. The following landscaping requirements shall be installed on alterniting
sides of the masonry screen wall:

a One (1) canopy tree planted for every twenty (20) linear fest of
property line;

b. One (1) palm or pine tree plantedfor every thirty (30) linear feet of
property line with maximum sixty (60) feet between clusters;

C. A group of three palms may supersede the requirement for a canopy
tree inthat location. (CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

3. The following landscaping requirements shall be installed on both the
interior and exterior sides of the requiredwall:

a. Thirty (30) inch highthorny shrub or hedge material spaced nornore
than twenty four (24) inches on center at installation, to be maintained
at a minimum height of forty-eight (48) inches. (CO: LANDSCAPE -
Zoning)

l. LANDSCAPING ALONG EAST PROPERTY LINE (ADJACENT TO SHARED
ACCESS DRIVE)

1. Landscapingand buffering along the shared access drive shall include::
a minimumfifteen (15) feet wide landscape buffer stripwith a maxirnum
overlap of five (5) feet into any utility easement;
b. undulatingbermwith an average height of two (2) feet measuredi{rom
the top of curb;
C. one (1) tree for twenty (20) linear feet of frontage;
d. one (1) palm for each twenty-five (25) linear feet of frontage with a

maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet on center between clusters;

e. twenty four (24) inch high shrub or hedge material installed twenty
four (24) inch on center and maintainedat a minimum height of thirty
six(36) inchesinheight.(DRC/ONGOING: LANDSCAPE/CODE ENF-
Zoning)

J. LANDSCAPING - INTERIOR

1. Landscaping within the proposed thirty (30) foot wide open space resulling
from the previously platted roadway being abandoned shall include:

a. - one (1) tree for each three hundred (300) square feet;

d. one (1) palmfor eachfive hundred (500) square feet with a maximum
spacing of sixty (60) feet on center between clusters. ((:O:
LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

2. Landscape foundation planting areas shall be provided along the facacles
of the building. The minimum depth of the planting areas shall be nine (9)
feet and no less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the total length of the
applicable side of the building's facade. All foundation areas shall be
plantedwith a minimum of one (1) tree or palm every 20 feet on center &nd
include ground cover plant material. (DRC/CO: ZONING / LANDSCAPE:)

K. LIGHTING

1. All outdoor lighting used to illuminatethe subject property and identification
signs shall be of low intensity, shielded and directed down and away from
adjacent properties and streets. (CO/ ONGOING: BLDG/ CODE ENF- -
Zoning)
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2. All outdoor lighting fixtures shall not exceed twenty five (25) feet in height,
measuredfrom finished grade to highest point. (CO: BLDG - Zoning)

3. All outdoor lightingfixtures shall be setback a minimum distance of sixty (60)
feet from residential property lines. (DRC/BLDG PERMIT: BLDG-Zor ing)

4. All outdoor lighting shall be extinguishedno later than 10:00 p.m., excluding
security lighting only. (ONGOING: CODE ENF)

5. The lighting conditions above shall not apply to proposed security or low
voltage landscape/accent type lights used to emphasize plant mate rial.
(ONGOING: CODE ENF)

L. SIGNS

1. Point of purchase signage shall be limited as follows:

Maximumsign height, measuredfromfinished grade to highestpc int-
seven (7) feet;

Maximum sign face area per side = 70 square feet;

Maximum number of signs = one (1);

Style - monument style only. (BLDG PERMIT: BLDG - Zoning)

opoT W

2. Wall signs be limited to only the north facade of the building. (BLDG
PERMIT: BLDG - Zoning)

M. USE LIMITATIONS

1 Use of the site shall be limited to maximum 30,250 square feet for
medical/dental offices or other permitted type offices that geneiate
comparable or less traffic.(DRC: TRAFFIC/ZONING)

2. Office hours open to the public shall not commence prior to 7:00 a.m. nor
continue later than 10:00 p.m. daily. Any on-site deliveries or pick-upssnali
occur during the office hours opento the public. (ONGOING: CODE EM IF -

Zoning)

N. COMPLIANCE

1. In granting this approval, the Board of County Commissioners relied ugion
the oral and written representationsof the petitioner both on the record ¢ind
as part of the application process. Deviations from or violation of these
representations shall cause the approval to be presentedto the Boarc of
County Commissioners for review under the compliance condition of this
approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning)

2. Failure to comply with any of the conditions of approval for the subjct
property at any time may result in:

a The issuance of a stop work order; the issuance of a cease and
desist order; the denial or revocation of a building permit; the der ial
oi revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy; the denial of any ottier
permit, license or approval to any developer, owner, lessee, Or usier
of the subject property; the revocation of any other permit, license or
approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject
property; revocation of any concurrency; and/or
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b. The revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Jse,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or any ¢ ther
zoning approval; and/or

C. A requirement of the development to conform with the standar¢!s of
the ULDC at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition
or modification of conditions reasonably related to the faiiurz to
comply with existing conditions; and/or

d. Referralto code enforcement; and/or

e. Imposition of entitlement density or intensity.

Staff maybe directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or a majority rote
ofthe Code EnforcementBoardto schedule a Status Reportbeforethe k ody
which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, Conditional lJse,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning
approval, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.8 of the ULD(:, in
responseto any flagrant violation and/or continuedviolation of any condition
of approval.

Appeals of any departmentaladministrative actions hereunder may betaken
to the Palm Beach County Board of Adjustment or as otherwise provided in
the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), as amended. Appeals of any
revocation of an Official Zoning Map Amendment, Conditional llse,
RequestedUse, Development Order Amendment or other actions base«| on
a Board of County Commission decision shall be by petition for writ of
certiorarito the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit. (MONITORING)
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